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Oft April 8, 1966, LAVERNON CORNELIU^ 7354 

South Michigan, Chicago, Illinois, reported that he 
had received a letter in the mail from one ^JAMES. C^ 
WATTS ystating, among other things, that NORTON ZASLAVSKI. 

^^4tPN®rth Drake Avenue, Chicago, had put up $3,000 
to have MARTIN LUTHER KING killed.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Z
Dote__ - May 14, 1968_______

_ _ _ rney at Law, 820 West
North AveHu^^furnlshed the following information;

In addition to being an attorney, ZASLAVSKI is the 
owner of the Public Service Currency Exchange, 820 West North 
Avenue, Chicago, which is located in a predominantly Negro 
area« A majority of the customers of the currency exchange 
are Negroes.

ZASLAVSKI advised that he does not know JAMES EARL 
BAY by name, aliases or description. ZASLAVSKI was shown a 
photograph of RAY and he advised that he has never seen BAY.

Z&SLAVSKl’s business interests are located in Chicago 
and be uses his office at 820 West North Avenue to operate these 
interests. During March and April, 1968, he was in Chicago, , 
Illinois. ZASLAVSKI did not travel to Tennessee or Alabama 
during March or April, 1968. : .

At this paint ZASLAVSKI stated that he does not know 
the FBI’s source of information but he attributes this inquiry 
to an occurence in 1966, At this time, an individual whom he 
believes is named BROWN, first name unknown, reported to the 
Chicago Police Department that he, ZASLAVSKI, had put up some 
money to have MARTIN LUTHER KING killed, BROWN was a self­
appointed civil rights leader who may have been affiliated 
with the Congress of Racial Equality (CORE), Actually BROWN 
was a trouble maker who would disappear for months at a time 
and then reappear. Whenever BROWN appeared ZASLAVSKI would 
always anticipate some type of trouble. ZASLAVSKI believes 
BROWN has been a customer at the Public Service Currency Ex­
change, .

At the time of this alleged threat to kill MARTIN 
HITHER KING, a Chicago police officer came to 820 West North 
Avenue and interviewed ZASLAVSKI. The officer explained that 
a complaint had been made, ZASLAVSKI told the officer that 
he did not make any offer of money to have KING killed nor 
did he make any threats to kill KING. ZASLAVSKI believes that

on.------5/7/68-----at-Chicago, Illinois------ —- —f^#—CG-44-1114-------------------
SAs HAROLD K. JOHNSON A

RICHARD F. GLIEBE/ejh 5/13/68
by_________________________________________________ ;________ _ Date dictated____________________ _

This document confff^s neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F8I. It ts the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ’ 11^ -
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the officer macle a report and that it could be located at the 
district police station covering 820 West North Avenue, The 
police at that district station were aware of BROWN and that 
he had a history of being a trouble maker.

The following is a description of ZASLAVSKI;

Name MORTON L, ZASLAVSKI
Sex Male ’
Race White .
Date of Birth
Place of Birth Chicago, Illinois
Height 6*1”
Weight 190 pounds
Hair Grey
Eyes . Brown
Occupation Attorney, Currency Exchange owner
Address - 820 West North Avenue

Chicago,Illinois

W
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On November 3, 1966, a representative of the 
National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, 
Chicago, advised that an anonymous/call had been received 
from an unidentified male. The. caller indicated he was 
acquainted with one TONY DEXTER,/an employee of the City of 
Chicago. The caller indicated Kfe had learned that DEXTER 
was aware of an individual, not named, who was offering 
$10,000 for the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, if 
and when KING returned to Chicago.
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Re: "TONY DEXTER"

The following investigation was predicated upon 
information by SA FRANK/BYDLON and SA PAUL H. KELLERMEYER that 
on November 3, 1966, SIDNEY FINLEY. Nat-inn al Association for 
the Advancement of Color ed People (NAACP), advised that he had 
received informations from an anonymous source which revealed 
that "TONY DEXTER,y an employee of the City of Chicago "working 
for thereity of Chicago Asphalt Company,” was aware of an 
individual who was currently reported to be offering $10,000 
for the assassination of MARTIN LUIHER KING when he returns to 
Chicago,

A review was made of the classified section of the 
telephone,directory for Chicago and no mention • was made of a 
company with the name Chicago Asphalt Company, The only 
companies that had similar sounding names were the Chicago 
Asphalt Patching Company, 6009 North Nina, Chicago, and the 
Chicago Paving and Construction Company,7601 South Wentworth 
(office), and 12701 South Doty (plant), Chicago,

AL HOFFMANN, Partner, Chicago Asphalt Patching 
Company, advised on April 25, 1968, that he has never had an 
individual named TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER employed for his 
company,

Miss EVELYN WILSON, Secretary, and DICK WARRINGTON, 
Office Manager, Chicago Paving and Construction Company, from 
memory and a record check advised on April 25, 1968, that a 
TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER has never been employed for this 
company,

ED NEFELD, Plant Foreman, Chicago Paving and Con­
struction Company, advised on April 26, 1968, that he cannot 
recall any individual having worked for this company having 
the name TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER, He had contacted several 
other knowledgeable individuals working in the industry and 
could hot come up with any information. He suggested, however, 
that if DEXTER was an employee in this industry, he would most 
probably belong to a labor Organization, He said that the 
group certified for.this company is the County, Municipal, 
Employee and Foreman’s Union, Local 1001, 228 North La Salle, 
Chicago,
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All of the above individuals could not identify a 
company called the Chicago Asphalt Company,

On April 26, 1968, JAMES S. OSBORNE, Secretary and 
Chief Custodian of Records of the Civil Service Commission, 
City of Chicago, City Hall, 121 North La Salle Street, Chicago, 
advised SA GARRETT M. DUEL that records of this office reflect 
that no individual named DEXTER had been an employee of the 
City of Chicago in any capacity during the period 1966 to the 
present date,,

DELLE CRIVELLONE, Executive Secretary, Ldcal 1001, 
advised on April 26, 1968, that this union has certification of 
practically* all of the companies arid government/agencies that 
engage in various trades which iriclude asphalVwork. She 
reviewed records and found nothing concerriing/membership for 
1966 to present of a TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER-/

Due to the possibility that TONY DEXTER could have 
been a member of another union, the following investigation was 
conducted:

CATHERINE GRUND, Secretary, Laborers Union, 6222 West 
North Avenue, Chicago, reviewed records on April 26, 1968, of 
Locals 76, 1006 and 1, and found no record of a TONY or ANTHONY 
DEXTER having present or recent (1966) membership in any of 
these locals.

MATT BOSS, Secretary of the Treasurer, Excavating, 
Grading and Asphalt Teamsters and Chauffeurs Union, Local 731, 
133 South Ashland, Chicago, advised on April 26, 1968, that 
this union certifies practically all drivers in the asphalt 
industry.. He reviewed records and could locate no information 
concerning TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER, 1966 to present.

Chicago telephone directories from 1965 to the 
present were reviewed and no information concerning, a TONY or 
ANTHONY DEXTER could be located.
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Chicago indices had no additional references 
concerning a TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER,

Since SYDNEY FINLEY, the original complainant, 
advised that he would furnish anything additional to the FBI 
concerning this matter, no additional contacts with FINLEY 
have been madeo

The records of the Chicago Police Department and 
the Chicago Credit Bureau, as furnished on April 26, 1968, 
to IC RALPH MC CLAIN reflect no information concerning 
TONY or ANTHONY DEXTER,
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MrSo Mo MARANTO? Personnel Department, Chicago
Park District, Chicago, Illinois, advised SA PAUL Ho KELLERMEYER 
on May 2, 1968, that ’’TONY DEXTER” is unknown to the Chicago 
Park District and further, that the park district in the last 
five years has not had any employee with the last name DEXTERo

6*3-
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On September 5, 1966 DONALD STOUT/ white, male, 
reportedly of 826 South Wabash 'Ave I ille", CKic ago , Illinois, 

! told passengers riding in his car in the vicinity of
Kansas City, Missouri, that he was rabidly anti-Negro 
and that he was going to shoot MARTIN LUTHER KING.

i i i

63
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On September 7, 1966, ^RRY P. STEWART/ United 
States Secret Service , Pittsburgh ^Pennsylvania/ advised 
that his nephew, STEWART LINDH/ 2206 Greenwich/ San Fran­
cisco, Cainornia^TTSfiTwIttr JEFFREY KRONEN/ 58 Miller 
Road, Far/ingdale, Long Is land,"New York, and RICHARD 

,LARKEY,/in care of Mrs. SCHONBERGER, 2829 High'land Street, 
“Allentown, Pennsylvania, were in San Francisco and 
answered an advertisement placed in the "San Francisco 
Chronicle" by DONALD STOUT, who was seeking paying passen­
gers to accompany him on a trip from San Francisco to 
New York City in his car. An agreement was made by him 
with STOUT and each paid him $50 for the trip.

On September 5, 1966, STOUT and his passengers 
arrived in Kansas City, Missouri, and went to a local YMCA. 
STOUT disappeared with his car and the boys* personal effects. 
They said that before arriving in Kansas City STOUT made it 
clear that he was rabidly anti-Negro and he told the boys he 
was going to shoot MARTIN LUTHER KING.

STOUT had claimed residence at 826 South Wabash, 
Chicago, Illinois, and claimed that he was employed by the 
Eastern States Freight Lines, Terre Haute, Indiana. He was 
driving a 1966 light green Chevrolet Impala with Massachusetts 
license plates PP83473. /

The files of the FBI, Chicago, reveal a similar / 
type incident which occurred at Rapid/City, South Dakota / 
on February 23, 1953, and involved or/e DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT'' 
also known as LAWRENCE DONALD STOUT / FBI number 49593807 He 
was described a§~g"5vHiie^^^ , at Detroit,
Michigan, about 5*5”, 185 pounds and having brown hair and 
blue eyes.

On April 26, 1968, the FBI Identification Division, 
Washington, D. C., reported that STOUT, FBI number 4959380, 
was received on March 12, 1955, at the Federal Correctional 
Institute, Seagoville, Texas, to serve one year and one day 
for violation of the National Motor Vehicle Theft Act. His 
latest arrest record in FBI Identification Division files 
was on April 10, 1958, by the police department at Berlin , 
New Hampshire.
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The following investigation conducted by SA GIFFORD G. 
BASHAM and SA DAVID L. PIPPENGER on the dates indicated:

On April 26, 1968, records of the Chicago
Police Department were searched concerning the names DONALD 
STOUT, DON STOUT, LAWRENCE D. STOUT, DONALD L. STOUT, DONALD 
LAWRENCE STOUT, and reflected the following information:

DONALD RAY STOUT, also known as DONALD STOUT,
RALPH DON STOUT 

Male 
White
I I
6’ tall 
162 pounds 
4 930 647

IR 131324

to reflect any other individuals

DONALD RAYMOND STOUT, 
Sex 
Race 
Date of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
FBI Number 
Chicago Police 
Department Number

The records failed 
with the name or alias of ST

On April 26, 1968, HAMID MIRKARINI, Chief Security 
Officer, YMCA Hotel, 826 South Wabash, Chicago, Illinois, 
advised that the hotel has no person by the name STOUT currently 
residing anti that these records would go back for one year.

MIRKARINI advised that records of so-called 
"permanent guests" are maintained indefinitely but that they 
are maintahed in the basement.

On April 27, 1968, MIRKARINI advised that the hotel 
had a RICHARD GORDON STOUT from December 7, 1953, to 
July 20, 1954. He stated that the record gives no further 
information other than the fact that STOUT was originally 
from Texas and was attending the Art Institute.
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| . On April 26, 1968, CAROL MATTHEWS, Secretary,
i Inland Boatman's Union (IBU), 9383 South Ewing, Chicago,
i Illinois, advised that the union office was previously
| located at 3261 East 92nd Street, Chicago, Illinoiss

| Mrs« MATTHEWS stated;.that her records reflect
| no person by the name STOUT as being a member of the
i union« She stated that her records are only maintained for

one year.

Mrs« MATTHEWS advised that should further informa­
tion be needed concerning past membership, all records are 
maintained at the IBU Office, 675 4th Avenue, Brooklyn, 
New York#

On April 26, 1968, SCOTTIE AUBUSSON, Agent, 
Seafarers International Union (SIU), 9383 South Ewing, 
Chicago, Illinois, advised that his records reflect no 
person by the name STOUT as having been a members

On April 26, 1968, WILLIAM NEILL, Port Agent, 
National Meritime Union (NMI), 2335 East 100th, Chicago, 
Illinois, advised that his records reflect no person by the 

. name of STOUT as having been a member since 1959, Records 
prior to 1959 are not available because they were destroyed 
by a fire.
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. On April 26, 1968, the Pittsburgh Division advised 
that RAYMOND ZACKOVICH, United States Secret Service, Pitts­
burgh, reported that HARRY P. STEWART, former Secret Service 
Agent, retired one year previously and was now residing at 
Route. 1, Box 388, Sebastian, Florida.

On April 26, 1968, the Miami Division advised 
that HARRY P, STEWART, Sebastian,' Florida, advised that he 
possessed no additional information concerning the incident 
in which his nephew was involved while hitch-hiking from 
San Francisco, California to Vermont, and did not recall 
any references to MARTIN LUTHER KING. He stated that his 
nephew, STEWART LINDH, was not residing at 4010^ Van Dyke, 
San Diego, California, and attending college in San Diego.

The Boston Division advised oh April 26, 1968, 
that 1966 Massachusetts license P83473 was listed to National 
Car Rentals, Boston, Massachusetts.

Investigation at National Car Rentals, Boston, 
on September 13, 1966, concerning rental of car by DONALD 
STOUT was negative; however, the manager of the rental 
agency had frequent contact with STOUT at that time; The 
manager stated that ROBERT GUNDY, National Car Rentals, 
John Fitzgerald Kennedy Airport, New York City, was fairly 
acquainted with STOUT. GUNDY contacted STOUT through 
Indianapolis telephone number WA 5-8965. STOUT was described 
as a "big talker', who likes to hear himself talk." He has 
transported cars for his rental agency at much lower rates 
than other car jockeys. STOUT has no record at the Massachu­
setts State Police, however, trooper HARDIN, Massachusetts 
State Police, Logan Airport, Boston, recalled that STOUT, 
was questioned concerning tne theft of personal belongings 
from riders he had abandoned in Kansas City, Missouri.

DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT, 826 South Wabash, Chicago, 
Illinois, born on | _ 1was arrested by the Berlin
Police Department on April 10, 1958, for operating an un­
registered vehicle. He is described in the police record 
as a white male, 5’8", medium build, blue eyes. STOUT paid 
a $5 fine and was released on April 11, 1958. The New Hamp­
shire State Police fop nd no further information concerning STOUT.
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The San Francisco Division advised on April 26, 
1968, as follows; /

FRANCES/lINDH, 1545 Green Street, Apartment 104, 
San Francisco, California., reported that her son, STEWART 
MARSHALL LINDH.^age 24, is presently attending SanTJTSgS 
'^taTe^Co liege full time and resides at 4010| Van Dyke, 
San Diego, California. She possesses no information con­
cerning the incident with DONALD STOUT.

On April 26, 1968, the New York Division reported 
that efforts to locate ROBERT GUNDY at John Fitzgerald Kennedy 
Airport were negative and it was determined that the executive 
officers at National Car Rentals are located at 6000 Norman­
dale Road, Minneapolis, Minnesota.

The Indianapolis Division reported on April 26, 
1968, that Indianapolis telephone number WA 5-8965 was 
assigned to Ford Motor Credit Company. C. DEMPSEY of this 
firm advised that STOUT delivered a Mayflower moving van to 
Indianapolis in repossession for an Indianapolis dealer. 
STOUT had been recommended by the Los Angeles Office of 
Ford Motor Company, 13701 Riverside Drive, Sherman Oaks, 
California. .There is no such company as Eastern States 
Height Lines, Terre Haute, Indiana.

The Boston Division reported on April 30, 1968, 
that ROBERT MC HUGH, city manager, National Car Rentals, 
Logan Airport, east Boston, Massachusetts, advised that no 
present employee of that agency is acquainted with DONALD . 
STOUT.

The San Diego Division reported on April 30, 1968, 
as follows:

STEWART MARSHALL LINDH was interviewed on April 
29, 1968. He said that on October (sic; should be September) 
2, 1966, an ad appeared in the classified section of the 
"San Francisco Chronicle" for persons to share a ride to 
New York and Boston and the/ad contained the name of DONALD 
STOUT with an Oakland, California address given. LINDH, 
RICHARD ALLAN, an architectural draftsman from Newark, New 
Jersey, and JEFFERY COHN'/from Farmingdale, Long Island, New 
York, a studenL“"attending^George Washington University, 
Washington, D. C.; answered the ad and all three met with 

5?
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STOUT at 7th and Market Street, San Francisco, California 
for the trip to New York and Boston.

STOUT was allegedly an employee of the National 
Car Rental Company and was returning a 1966 Chevrolet Impala 
to Boston, Massachusetts.

LINDH said that immediately departing from 
San Francisco, California STOUT displayed a very obsessive 
attitude towards the Negro and Jewish people. He stated 
"We might as well kill some niggers on the way." During the 
trip STOUT indicated he had three .357 magnum revolvers in 
the trunk of his automobile. During the entire trip from 
San Francisco to Kansas City, STOUT continuously talked 
against the Negro and Jewish people, mentioning that Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING and all other "niggers" should be killed 
or sent back to Africa." STOUT left LINDH and the two other 
boys at the YMCA in Kansas City, Missouri and gave the excuse 
that he had to do something to the automobile and departed, 
never returning.

LINDH immediately left Kansas City for Boston, 
Massachusetts and arrived there before STOUT. When STOUT 
arrived at the National Car Rental, Logan Airport, Boston, 
LINDH had STOUT detained, however, no charges were pressed 
against STOUT. LINDH said that STOUT claimed to be a member 
of the Teamsters Union and a telephone call from LINDH to 
Detroit, Michigan, verified STOUT’s membership.

On May 1, 1968, the San Diego Division reported 
that STEWART MARSHALL LINDH advised on May 1, 1968, that the 
dates previously furnished by him of October 2, 1966, Et Seq., 
should have been September 2, 1966, that the classified ad 
appeared in the "San Francisco Chronicle" and September 4, 1966, 
that <he and the others met with STOUT.

The San Francisco Division reported on May 1, 1968, 
that JAMES HEALY, Charter Member, National Car Rental System, 
735 Harrison Street, San Francisco, California, advised on 
April 30, 1968, that he could not locate any record of STOUT. 
A present employee, ROBERT E. STOUT, is not identical to 
DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT. ,
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MARGARET REED, Payroll Clerk, National Car Rental 
System, San Francisco, advised on May 1, 1968, that she was 
unable to locate any record of DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT, also 
known as LAWRENCE DONALD STOUT.

No record of STOUT was found by CURT KRAFT, 
Manager, Advertising and Accounting Department, San Francisco 
New Printing, Inc., which firm prints the "San Francisco 
Chronicle", which indicated that STOUT was not billed for any 
ad placed by him.

On May 2, 1968, the San Franqisco Division reported 
an interview on that date with National Car Rental System 
Manager ROBERT E.STOUT, who could furnish no information con­
cerning suspect STOUT.

The San Diego Division reported on May 3, 1968, 
that a photograph of DONALD LAWRENCE STOUT, also known as 
LAWRENCE DONALD STOUT, FBI number 4959380, which was a Reno, 
Nevada Police Department photograph number 15495, taken on 
March 16, 1953, was displayed to STEWART MARSHALL LINDH, 
San Diego, California, on May 3, 1968, and LINDH advised 
that the photograph shown was definitely identical to the 
same individual called DONALD STOUT, who gave LINDH and others 
a ride to Kansas City, Kansas. LINDH reported that STOUT is 
actually much heavier than he is depicted in the photograph.
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. w.w^ww'w^®- 59 ram/Mt 2i#r,iM.

SKyXOT^

' ®A#» FROM 0^18 Ji# HOOVER, SHE » WfiiGW AND ' 

.W GLINTGCH DURING AUGUST O OTSM W NINETEEN »lm«®Fm 

mg SMB mS BELIEVED ®W« WAS WEB WHS HIS MOTHER IS 

EAST &W, ,MOrMTB THIS TIME, NAME AW ADDRESS y ’ 

m«, SHE M» ® NEVER KM COVINGTON OR MG CLINTOCH 

® CARRYA GW OR m BIG JOBS SUCH AS BANK ROBBERIES OR 

BAM BURGLARIES. SHE J®m ADVISED TW WERE USUALLYBROKE 

AN© HAD NEVER KM EITHER OF THEM TO CARRY M0CH MOW IN 

THEIR MKSSW. /

. SI OWE SIX ©88 M - C BYISffi JULY/FIVE LAST CONTINUING 

WORTS TO POSSIBLY IWHH. j0E gEWZ (PHONETIC). EFFORTS

1 - (44-561)
■1* . Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 

(AM) 
I - St. L^Hs (44-775) (AM) 
FECiras
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TO ©ATE HAVE BEEN SgM^WVB. WU. COW» EITORTS TO

LOCATE AND IMWIW WIUIEL# AND PAm£ SCHNEIDER.

MAIL cmss TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. P.
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Date: 7/9/68

Vin A I R T E L

Transmit the following in _ ________________ _  
.______ (Type in plaintext or code)

. ' (Priority) i

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM : SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Cleveland airtel to Chicago dated 6/26/(

As Memphis is aware, all United Air Lines 
flights from Atlanta from 4/5 - 12/68, have previously 
been checked by Buagents, Chicago, for names and known 
aliases of subject, this case, with negative results. 
Included in that chart was Flight 396, as set forth in 

• referenced airtel. ^

'XXv'X^*^*'^

Memphis . ____^2^1ZZ^

58.

_ u ***

^-/^

T- Cleveland (44-565) |searched - imfo -^
1 - Savannah (44-1768) I SERIALIZED -6 FHFD / —
1 - Chicago " | JULlO 1968
DRHj CMS | FBI—MEMPHIS
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PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO DIRECTOR,FBI <44-38111)

?KOM SAC, SmNGFIEW (44-561)

, MURKIN, CB. ■

RE SmiWFIEWTELETYPE JULY NINE, LAST.

. BEMIS NICHOLAS, WW, MADISON COUNTY, miNpIS, SHERIFF'S 

MW. Mw'm# TAMO TO JWH^WW ® • ■

mrjwa^harow richard www.OTimwB

LEE THAT TEE FBI WAS INTEREST® IN TAILING TO HIM, AT TOCH

TIME LEE STAT® ME NOU® GET IN Tm<M WlTH THE FBI IN AIM, 
ILLINOIS, IN THE NMR FKimE. /

EFFORTS TO WWFT JCSHEIN^ HAVE BEEN UN­

PRODUCTIVE IK THE ALTON AREA. WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO

IDENTIFY JOE HEINTZ AND INTERVIEW WILLIE LEE.

AIRMAIL COPY SENT ST. LOUIS, M^MS AND CHICAGO.

1 * Chicago (44-1114) AM 
1 - St*- Louis (44-475) AM

<X Memphis (44-1987) AM 
* - Spriogfield (44-561)
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F B I

Date: 7/11/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type iu plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

- - _

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN.

REFERENCE IS MADE TO S X /TEL TO BUREAU JULY.TEN LAST

PAMELA, JANE SCHNEIDER EX-WIFE OF JOHN MCCLINTOCK1

ADVISED JULY TEN SIXTYEIGHT MC CLINTOCH AND HERSELF LEFT FOR

CALIFORNIA APPROXIMATELY JULY FIFTEEN SIXTYSEVEN AND RETURNED

TO ALTON, ILLINOIS IN NOVEMBER / S IX^SEVEN. SHE ADVISED SHE

BELIEVED HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTONW?AS LIVING WITH WILLIE LE&

IN THE EIEVEN HUNDRED BLOCK OF EAST FOURTH STREET, ALTON

IN JULY AND AUGUST, SIXTYSEVEN. SHE SAID SHE

NEVER KNEW COVINGTON OR LEE TO WEAR A HAT. OR COVERALLS. SHE

SAID SHE HAD HEARD COVINGTON HAD A GUN BUT DID NOT KNOW WHAT

KIND AND HAD NEVER SEEN IT. SHE DID NOT ASSOCIATE WITH

COVINGTON VERY MUCH AND HAD NEVER HEARD HER HUSBAND SPEAK OF

ANY BANK ROBBERIES IN HER PRESENCE. SHE. FURTHER STATED SHE

1 - Springfield (44-561)
1 - Chicago (44-114)(Info)

Memphis (44-1387) (Info)
1 - St. Louis (44-775)(Info)
EECtSjsi: . '

" $£RlAUZEDu.^-a^j^

-JUL 131968 .
FBI — MEMPHISj^

Approved: M Per

J

Special Agent" in Charge
»Sent .
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' Date:

Transmit the following in ________________ :___ _________ .__ ._______
■ (Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SI 44-561

NEVER KNEW OF EITHER OF THEM TO POSSESS VERY MUCH MONEY

SPRINGFIELD WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO INTERVIEW WILLIE

LEE AND KEEP BUREAU ADVISED. P

I

Approved: __________________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per
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Memphis, Tennessee 
July 13, 1968

-W^'JAS® «-Wr^7 7: 7 - ' - • • ? -J
' ' 7 " DR. MARTIN LUTHER KI#, M. - VICHH; . . •

■ 7,. 'a.. fil# KWS -MSPISACIJ 7 . 7
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID OTF WKENT - 7

■ • '^-./^:7 7vl:’?-CL£ 1968/7'Mr. J. W. Crosier, Manager, "7 7' .7 . , 7 7.
■ ■ .^‘TM^f^iWt^ Tennessee, ad^isfed Wt:|^e- 77\r.77f7 f

77 ■ Neil Willey is a SS-fpcftiSteel-^ll, dteselwpQwered house ' 7-"-<77/;'*- 
7'7 ’" 7. boat that is med by' Mr 7- A.X &rtwft^t, Jr., the ' 7 ■ • ' 7
7 77,,:r"7ffl#r. of CartwrightNurseries, Collierville, • Tennessee * 7- 7 -- 7-7 7 '-' ’ J

■ 7 Mr. Crosier Maifed the Nell Willey was purchased l>y-W:7 7 7 7\77s7 .
7- 7<. -77 ;-<&rtwright--severa!7j  ̂ that prior to being 1

7 7 ■ 7 7; ,^jned by #7^ Cartwright,' thia boat was !0cted at 7 ; . - J.. /:? - <-7 '
7r 77 ’ ’ /Greenville,'TMissi^sippi.7,;. ■ . 7-7... / <7;.; 7-. 7:- 7 -7 ' ■ .7' -' ■ ’ " ■ 7- ‘ 7 >(

- 7 7 7-.‘777' 7 toJ^y^r 1S^I, W<^: te Secretary,<7'‘- 7 ’;
- 77 7 Carnright Nurseff^ Collierville,; Tennessee, Advised that , . ■7:'7: J
< 7.7i iIr/7A.^©.-7iEh^^ th® city end unavailable - 7 J
. for interview.. Mr . Looney said that Mr. Cartwright purchased 7 7?

7 the Nell Willdy from Mrs. C. C.7 Willey, Altimer, Arkansas, ■ I
about three years ago, and at theLtime of purchase this 7

. boat was docked at Meprpe, Louis iana . Mr. Looney said that 7 7
; for tike WaM three years7 this boat has been docked At the 7 7 7 

7 Memphis. Yacht Club and isused only to entertain customers. j
7 He said there is nd regular crew and that the beat is 

operated Thy Mr. Cartwright and his sons. He also stated 
that thW boat seldom goes more than710 miles in either -

7 direction from, the Memphis Yacht’ Club and has not been ,7 '
used for lengthy trips on the Mississippi River. 7

7 7 7 ThiB7 document contains neither fecommendations 7
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the 7’

7FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are ’
not to be distributed outside your agency. / 7

■ 4-Bureau ' ■ - ^.A2ChE27

7 ' 1-Little Rock. /
: 1-New Orleans ■ ' ■ 7 7 ' 7

7 j^Memphis (44-1987)
(9?’WPj 7 ' Med/:
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AIRTEL

TO:

FROM

SUBJECT:!

7/13/68

ECTOR, FBI (44-33861)

C, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN

AM .^.^ 

hMm

A. V. S. B.

S-w W-.

officesEnclosed for the Bureau and lists
an IBM concerning investigation /Occasioned 

information furnished by^RAYMQHIL-dRTIsJ risone in
copies of

J>4»
Whitfield County Jail, Dalton, Georgia,

are 
by 
the

, Little Rock andNewOrleansshoul^continde efforts 
to locate and interview MrS. Wj< wniTB, he wUot of Mr . 
CHARLES WILLIE, how Married to Mr . J. BURNETT ,%f Monroe, 
Louisiana. The results of your investigation in this regard 
should be furnished -to the Bureau by WM.

3-Bureau (Encs. 4) 
2-Jackson (Enc. 1) 
2-Littie Rock (Enc. 
2-New Orleans (Enc.

/^-Memphis
JCH;wp 
(ID

1) 
1>

®ABCE22.

SERIALIZED..

INDEXED

hlep———
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. ; ‘ ■ ; / < ' • ‘ 7/12/68 . ' / ’ ■ .

' TELETYPE' ■ . WM? : ■ < A

...W'- siBEcm, m Hassel). ' .. ■ ••■ • ; •

; yaow -sac, -Springfield <44-sgi) ‘ . ■ - . / ■
' MURKIN; M; - . / 7 ' - ; /

. - RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE BATED JULY M® W* \ ; 7 ;

’ chief william peterson., Alton ^Illinois pd/advw 50 . ■

. TWELVE, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, HIsAecORDS CONTAINED NO INFOR­

' Zwihr.s^Aianm^ L —

LEADS FOR QUINCY, ILLINOIS CONCERNIN# ASSOCIATE OF ®MD '

? RICHARD COVINGTONLEAVE DEEN SET OUT WDER SEPARATE COVER./ ' • 

. ATTEMPTS .TO: CONTACT. Si' ONE -SIX ONE.-'FOUR C FOR FURTHER INFORMA- ' >

^TI®^ MLY ^ELVE NINmW SIXTY-■ EIGHT HAVE §W WtIO'TO
/ - DATE. WILL . CONTINUE EFFORTS TO INTERVIEW WILLIE LEE (A® . '

-HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON ®,TO KEEP BUREAU -ADVISED, ■ ■ . -

AIR MAIL COPIES ARE BEING SENT TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND

St/lOUIS..; . • . ■ 7 ' 7

1 - Springfield (44-561)
In- Chicago (44-1114) (Inf®) (AH) 

/v- Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (AM) 
^- St. Louis (44-775) (Info) (AM)
W/tlp . ‘ -

. i JULI 5 1968
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SAC, Springfield (44-561) July 12, 1968

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

ReSIairtel t© Bureau dated 6/26/68

la accordance vith your request contained in
re coMranicatien the evidence as submitted is being 
returned to you.

1 - Package (Registered Mall) 

’1)- Memphis , ’

ttfi—MEMPHIS
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F B I

Date: . 6/26/68

Transmit the following in_ 1

„ AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO:

FRO?!:

SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel to Chicago dated '
6/17/68. ' ■

Being transmitted under separate cover by 
registered mail are the following items of clothing- previously 
submitted by Springfield under caption, "Unsubs (2); The 
Bank of Alton, Alton, Illinois, 7/13/67”; Springfield '
file 91-3699, Bufile 91-27506. ■

' . /Manis Van Heusen Vanguard shirt,
Item Q3 (PC-A1071 ,JV). . .

Man’s brown trousers, Item Q6 
(PC-A1071 JV).

The above-named shirt bears laundry marks in 
collar; the trousers bear laundry marks on right front 
and rear pockets.

The laboratory is requested to photograph 
these.laundry marks for suitable reproduction in circular 
letter, the preparation of which is being requested of the 
Mechanical Section by this airtel, and the text of which 
is set out below. ’ '

The above-described evidence is being submitted ■
and the preparation of circular letter requested, in order 
to fully explore laundry and dry cleaning marks on the

-■ .Bureau (44-38861)
— Package(RM) •
- Chicago (44-1114)
- Memphis (44-1987) '
- St. Louis (44-775)

1 - Indianapolis (44- )(Info) 
HViJSpringf ield <(4.4 "

%8 •
TTBi—mit

SERIALIZED.
INDEXED...

Special Agent in Charge
M Per
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SI 44-561 . • I

submitted items, since allegations have been made by j:
JOSEPH EUGENE GAWRON, St. Louis, Missouri, which indicate <
JAMES EARL RAY cased The Bank of Alton in 1959 and may ]
have been involved in bank robbery at that bank July 13, •
1967. The Bureau is vitally interested in ascertaining |
source of RAY’s funds since his escape from MSP, April, 1967. j

The Mechanical Section is requested to prepare, b
upon receipt of photographic facsimiles from the Photographic [
Section, the following circular letter: . , i

. "To all Laundries and Dry Cleaning Establishments !

On July 13, 1967, two unknown mal^s, wearing i;
stocking masks, robbed The Bank of Alton, Alton, i
Illinois, at gunpoint and obtained over $27,000. j
Investigation of this crime led to the recovery of ?
a white Van Heusen Vanguard shirt and a pair of tan i
trousers among other items. ■ ’

The shirt bears laundry marks and the trousers ’ 
dry cleaning symbols, facsimiles :of which appear below. 
The laundry marks appear on the shirt collar, the dry 

' . cleaning symbols appear on the front and rear pockets .
on the right side of the trousers.

(Facsimile photos inserted at this point)

. If, after review of the above facsimiles, you •
' - feel you have information which would be of assistance to

the Bureau, please call the nearest office of the FBI,, 
the telephone number of which is in the front page 
of your telephone directory." .

Offices receiving information copies of this 
airtel are instructed to hold leads requested in referenced 
airtel in abeyance pending receipt of above circular letter.

. The Laboratory is requested to send direct to 
Chicago 1800 copies, to Indianapolis 1800 copies, and to 
St. Louis 700 copies of the prepared circular letter.
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SI 44-561

Th® Laboratory is requested to return submitted 
items upon completion of requested action.
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-S4)

'FBI “

Date: . 7/18/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL_____________
(Priority)

I 
I 
I 
! 
i 
I 
i 
i 
!

I 
I 

“1
I 
I 

-I
I

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReBuairtel 7/12/68 .

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of previously 
prepared Bureau circular letter re JOHN WILLIAM.CLOUSER, Aka.

“ It is requested that the format used for enclosed
circular letter be used for circular letter in captioned matter.

Assuming that the circular letter comes to the 
field folded, franked and sealed, the following is the.cost - 
data concerning distribution:

CHICAGO DIVISION - $20.00 (stenographic manhours needed to 
address 1400 plus circular 
letters for distribution to dry 
cleaners in Illinois).

Regarding distribution to 325 
laundries in Illinois, there will 
be no charge for the use of the 
Laundry Institute’s Addressograph 
machine in Chicago. '

INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION - 27.00 (for addressing 1800 letters)

ST. LOUIS DIVISION - 10.00 (for addressing 700 letters)

' Total $57.00

3L- Bureau (44-38861) (Enc. 1) 
Memphis (44-1987) (Inf o)

2 - Chicago (44-1114)

Approved: _______ I_________ :_____ Sent
- Special Agent in Charge

1
1
2

- Indianapolis (44-)(Info) 
- St. Louis (44-775)(Infoi _ 
- SpringfielH4fe5M>®..

WCRivr 
(10)

M Pe:
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

July 11, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY;
-DRe MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - 

VICTIM ....................

Reference Raymond Curt isolate rview in County 
Jail, at Dalton, Georgia. -

On July 5, 1968, the current telephone directory 
and the current city directory were examined. No listings 
were found in either directory under the name of Willett.

Chief of Police Marion Brown, Vicksburg, 
Mississippi, Police Department, advised on July 5, 1968, 
that he did not know anyone in the Vicksburg, Mississippi, 
vicinity by the name of Willett. He did note that he has 
occasionally seen trucks^^lling heavy equipment for oil 
riggirgs passing through Vicksburg containing the name of 
W. 0. (Red) Willett ^^inted on the side of the trucks. The 
headquarters of this organization is shown at an unrecalled 
location in the State of Louisiana. ..

’ Detective Captain Roy Redditt, Vicksburg Police
Department, was unable to furnish any additional information 
concerning a (First Name Unknown) Willett in the Vicksburg, 
Mississippi, area.
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JAMES EARL RAY; . ■ .
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR 
VICTIM

John Edwards, Identification Bureau, Vicksburg 
Police Department, advised on/July 5, 1968, that his records 
indicate one A. M. Willett;% white male, age 40, of 
Tallulah, Louis iana, was ar re s t e d on November 24, 1952, 
on a charge of drunk driving. He was fined $50. The file 
contains no additional information (Concerning this arrest.

John Edwards also indicated that his files 
reveal that one R. D. Willettewhite male, age 35, of 
the Circle Lake Apartments, Vicksburg, Mississippi, was 
arrested on November 10, 1952, on a charge of drunk driving 
and that he was fined $50. No other information was contained 
in the record concerning this arrest.

Sheriff Paul Barrett, Warren County Sheriff’s
Office, advised that his records concerning prior arrests 
are incomplete, but that he does not recall an individual 
from this area by the name of Willett. .

On July 5, 1968, Itos. Edna. Cole, Manager, Credit . 
Bureau of Vicksburg, EmmicK Building, Vicksburg, Mississippi, 
advised that her records contained the following information:

A.- H. Willett, Jr.2 has been known to the Credit 
Bureau since March, 1959. This individual resides at -

i 116 South Cedars Street, Tallulah, Louisiana. He previously 
resided at 700 LaSalle Street, Tallulah, Louisiana. As of 
March, 19.59, he was employed as a Sales Manager by the 
Tallulah Motor Company. His credit record has been satisfactory.

Iks. Cole stated the file indicates August L ' -
Willett,yin. has been known to the file- since February, 

T96L He resTcles at 100 North Lincoln Street, Tallulah, 
Louisiana, receiving mail at Post Office Box 221. He is

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JAMES EARL RAY; ■
DRi MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.. -
VICTIM ’ ■ '

employed as an automobile salesman by the Lamar T. Loe 
Motor Company, TaiTulahj Louisiana. His date of birth 
is given as | He is single, and is renting
at his residence.' He has been in-the United States Army 
Reserve, his. military service expiring'"'*on March 1, 1967. 
The file indicates his father is August H. Willettj Jr., 
also an employee of the Lamar T.’.L^e Motor;Company. An 
uncle is shown as Adrian Willett^Tallulah, Louisiana.
A credit report was prepared, for ’’Phillips,” Kansas City, 
Missouri, on February 11, 1967., His credit; has been 
satisfactory. ' • '

• An unsatisfactory account, a repossession, was 
reported by Southerr/Trailer Distributors, Vicksburg, 
Mississippi, Highway 61, South, on May 26, 1967, for one 
Franklin Willett/^Belddn, Mississippi. .

‘ The files of the Credit Bureau conjoined, for 
■reference purposes, the name J. 0. WillettrTipeline Company. 
Monroe, Louisiana.- The company is shown as being organized 
in September, 1959., and its President as L. W.- Bobbs.

‘ Paul J. Dennis, Vice-President, Vicksburg Mid 
River Service, Incorporated,'advised on July 5, 1968, that . 
(First Name Unknown) Willett owned a houseboat known as 
the ”Nell Willie,, ^xadiesel-powe red ship capable of travel 
on the Mississippi? (First Name Unknown) Willett was 
described as an elderly man who was crippled and used a 
cane. He and his wife, whose name is believed to be Nell, 
took vacation trips on his houseboard approximately twice 
a year, securing the services of a Mississippi River, pilot 
to operate the boat ,for them. (First Name Unknown) Willett 
is believed to have been a resident of the State of Arkansas 
arid to have docked his houseboat at the Greenville, 
Mississippi, Yacht Club.
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JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING,. JR. -
VICTIM ■ .

Mr. Dennis advised on July 9, 1968, that he: does 
not know any.individual in the vicinity of Vicksburg, 
Mississippi, who is known as^ "Mississippi/*^ He stated 
that he had made inquiry among his employees and other 
individuals who are familiar .with the people who .frequent . 
the Vicksburg waterfront and those who travel on the 
Mississippi River, and that hywas unable to find anyone 
having knowledge of an individual known as "Mississippi.”

John B. Sanders^- Boat .Captain of the Sprague, 
advised that he is familiar yith most of the individuals 
who frequent the Vicksburg yaterfront. He stated he does 
not know of any person in /his area who.has the nickname 
"Mississippi.” -

_ Willie Smith, _a_ Negro male employee of the 
- Greenville7~MiS!sissippi7 Yacht. Club, advised on July-5, 

1968, that the/correct name of the houseboat is the 
"Nell Willis_ and that it was owned by a (First Name 
Unknown) Willis, who died about two or- th/ee years Jga; 
Nell Willis, wife of (First Name Unknown) Wi% 1 is.^fs still 
living and residing in or around Pine Bluff, Arkansas.

Following the death of Mr. Willis, the houseboat 
was sold to Sonny (Last Name • Unknown), a member of the 
Memphis, Tennessee, Yacht Club, who is believed to be a 
Mississippi River pilot. •

Willie Smith advised that Mr. Willis was always 
considerate of Negroes and gave, no indication of anti-Negro 
sentiments. . •

. This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents, are not 
to be distributed outside your agency.’ •
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FD-3S (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI -

Date; 7/11/68

Transmit the following in________________ 1-----------------------------------
; ' (Type in plaintext or code)

Via_________AIRTELAIRMAIL‘ ■
' . . . -' ■ (Priority) '

TO: DIRECTORj FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC,, JACKSON (157-9586)

SUBJECT: MURKIN • ,

Re Bureau airtel, dated 7/5/68, and Jackson airtel 
to the Bureau, dated 7/5/68. '

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 11 copies
of an LHM. .

Enclosed herewith for Kansas City are two copies 
each of the ‘following: ■

An.LW ' '
Atlanta teletype to Bureau and Jackson, 7/3/68
Jackson airtel to Bureau, 7/5/68
Bureau airtel to Jackson, 7/5/68.

One copy of this airtel- and LHM is being directed 
to Little Rock and.Memphis for information. '

3 - Bureau (Enc. 11) (RM) ■
2 - Kansas City (Enc. 8) (RM) .
1 - Little Rock (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM)

Q)» Memphis (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM) • , „
2 » Jackson U/
J®:bal ' . SEMi®-----JBfD^

Approved:-------------------------------------------- . Sent M Per________ 1----------------
Special Agent in Charge ’
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JN 157-9586 '

ADMINISTRATIVE:

' UACB, additional inquiry is not being made in
regard to information obtained from the Vicksburg, Miss., 
Credit Bureau, and the Vicksburg Police Department, concerning 
individuals who have the last name of WILLETT, as no .
information was contained in the file indicating that these 
individuals are now or were connected with Mississippi River 
Transportation, either by profession or for entertainment.

LEADS.(UACB): .

KANSAS CITY DIVISION .

At JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI

1. Will review the records of the Missour State ; 
Penitentiary to determine if an-inmate by the name of (FNU) ; 
WILLETT, aka Mississippi, from Vicksburg, Miss., was ■ 
incarcerated at the Penitentiary sometime following the ; 
death of JOHN F. KENNEDY: A ■

2. Should a record of (FNU) WILLETT be located, ! 
will obtain complete background information and set out leads t 
to have this individual interviewed concerning the allegations i 
made by RAYMOND CURTIS. I

2

SBSWJSH!
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. ' 7-15-68

■ ■ . • PLAINTEXT • •

TELETYPE • . ' . ' ■ ' ' URGENT; . "

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI <44-38861)

IRON: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (P 1

MURKIN. ' • ' : ; ’ . ■ ; ;

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU JULY TWELVE LAST.

GENE ZIMMERMAN, ; ALTON CREDIT BUREAU, ALTON

ILLINOIS, ADVISEDTHISDAt/hISRECORDSCONTAIN NO INFORMATION 

PERTAINING TO JOE fiWjizWNSiC) OR ANY .NAME SIMILIAR.

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR * G ADVISED JULY TWELVE JAST EFFORTS 
TO IDENTIFY JOE |HmW BEEN UNPRODUCTIVE. ^

WWih:fgl^ HAROLD’

RICHARD COVINGTON.^/WILLKEKP BUREAUADVISED # DEVELOPMENTS.

MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, ST. LOUIS AND MEMPHIS. r P -

iSt# Laois (44-77N) ^ j
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teletype

7-16-68

PLAINTEXT

URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) -

W: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (P 1)

. : /mm; ■ ■ 7
RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU JULY FIFTEEN LAST.

SI ONE SIX ONE FpUR - C CURRENTLY AT ROCKFORD,/ILLINOIS, 

ENDEAVORING TO DEVELOP INFORMATION RE JOEJIE1^

MZ^L^^/MQTHER OF PAMELA SCHNEIDER/STATES JOHN |

MC <£lNTOCKlQFT ALTON JULY FIFTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN 5 ?

WO DAYS AFTER J3ANK ROBBERY AT THE BANK OF ALTON; FURTHER 

m,iC CLITOE Mi ALWAYS BEEN CLOSE TO HAROLD RICHARD 

COVINGTON ^ND WILLIE LEE. Z <

7 PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY DISPLAYED WHAZEL DREW, |

PAMELA SCHNEIDER AND PCIJIMNJSRAE^ STATE THEY ।

ARE; CERTAIN RAY NOT AN ASSOCIATE OF MC CLINTOCK, COVINGTON 7

OR LEE AND RAY UNFAMILIAR TO THEM. > 7

MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS, P. ■
■ ' ■ . ■ • f ; - / / J

1 -Springfield (44-361) .
JL- Chicago (44-1114) (Info) (AM) 
®* Memphis(44-1987) (Info) (AM)

1 - St. Louis (44-773) (Info) (AM)
RCHiras

. (4) ; .7.77/-:. '
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SAC, KANSAS CITY 7/17/68

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673)

. MURKIN Y

New; Orleans has conducted extensive investigation 
in an attempt to determine if JAMES EARL RAY was in contact 
with any resident of the New Orleans area, during the time 
that he was in New Orleans from December 17 - 19, 1967, and 
also when he passed through New^Orteans on or about 3/21/68. 
To date, this investigation hats met with negative results. 
According to ^CgAIUJ£ikJ33L^ accompanied RAY on a trip 
from Los Angeles, California, to New Or leans in December, 
1967, RAY alleged his purpose in coming to New Orleans was 
on business and to contact an individual.

Up to the time RAY escaped from the Missouri 
State Penitentiary (MSP^ Jefferson City, Missouri, in 
A^Eil, 1967, he had spent the better part of the previous 
iren to twelve years, incarcerated either at the MSP or 
the U. S. .Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas. ,

Working on the theory that possibly RAY, while 
in New Orleans, #Ay have contacted a former fellow inmate 
that he knew at either of the above institutions, New Orleans 
contacted various state and Federal parole and probation 
officers as well as Officers of,, the NOPD, in an attempt ; 
to determine if these persons knew the identities of any 
former inmates; of the above insti tut ions’who might.be ; 
residing inNew Orleans. These inquiries met with negative 
results. '

Kansas (Jity is requested to advise New Orleans 
if it is known whether there are any persons who were inmates 
at the above institutions during the time RAY wasincarcerated
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NO 157-10573

# at the tine they were released gave a New Orleans 
address for residence. .

2
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■ . ■ . : ■ 7/19/68 . . .
. . . i ; . ^IN®T . ' ■ ; ' ■ ' . -

TELETYPE . URGENT ' / ' : 7 -

TOT . DIRECTOR, TO (14-38861) . ' ' -

WM: ' SAC, W»W (44-561) ? -#..g ; . , • .

' 7 7 'BE B»WlHfl TELETYPE TO BUREAU JULY Bmim, UBT.

; . 7WA^ OF APARTMENTS ANDROOMW VISIKmiHE 
Baht OF OB C@W». .TODAY; DISPLAY OF tBTOM. ^ ■ 

j» O&;W.WWrem?;- ' -

'' - SI SI## ■ FOURTEEN DASH -^ CGH#mS;Ar RQCEFORD,' • 7 7 ■
-»WJS. ■ 7 7

sa#- copies :w am®, .#mis and st. louis

'. 1 * Wi®g«iel8 (44-561)

- ■ Memphis (44-1987) ' . . •
. ' ' 1- St. Louis (44*775) ’

; <4> ■ ' (Z-

7 ^^^

. JUL221968' 7
• : ■ // FBI--MEMPHIS ^-7 A . .
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64)-

Transmit the following in

Date: 7/22/68 
PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
. (Priority)

SWMi

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MUHKIN

RE SI TEL TO U W NINE’ LAST.

HAZEL DREW woeider, carolyn we, 'carol wyat

AND PCI HELEN GRABLEyALL OF WHOM ARE ACQUAINTED WISH SUSPECTS 

IN ROBBERY THE BANK OF ALTON, AND HAVE EXPRESSED DESIRE TO 

COOPERATE WITH BUREAU, ADVISED THEY HAVE BEEN UNABLE TO 

DEVELOP ANY INFORMATION 1^ADDITION TO THAT ALREADY FURNISHED. 
ALL INDICATE M M CONTINUE TO SEEK POSITIVE INFORMATION 

IN THIS REGARD. / /

DEMJiamS/WsOlf COUNTY SHERIF’S OmCE, 

DEVELOPING 1HLUEUEyS INFORMANT,* STATES HE SEELS LEE 

HAS INFORMATION TO PROVIDE AND WILL ATTEMPT TO DEVELOP 

SAffi AND PROVIDE INTELLIGENCE TO BUREAU.

MAIL COPY TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS ANU ST. LOUIS.

SEARCHEDi.??
SERIALI7Ea22<...<iUD

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114)

Cj)- Memphis (44-1087) . 
1 - St. Louis (44-775) 
RCH/ssJ (4)

Approved: —_ ______________ :__________ Sent.__ .____________ IM Per 
Special Agent in Charge
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F B I

' Date::. 7/23/68

Transmit.the following in______________ ___________ ;_______________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via 
. (Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BALTIMORE- (44-669) .

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Chicago teletype to Bureau, 
Baltimore airtel to Bureau, 7/11/68.

. Enclosed under separate cover for Chicago is 
of both members
Cleaning, 7/

nd non-members, National Institute of
for the states of Illinois. Indiana, and

a list 
Dry 
Missouri

e enclosed list was obtained from Mrs. CECIL BONAS 
JNatlonalJXnstitute of Dry Cleaning, 9^9 Burling^on Avenue7 
"Silver o r3hg,' Maryland, telephone JU 9 - 2334 on 7/16/68. 
Mrs. BONAS has advised that the-Institute does not have any 
addressograph equipment and that the list was prepared from 
IBM Punch Cards. She further advised that the Institute would 
at no cost to the FBI, be willing to run off the list of 
either members, non-taembers or both from. KB cards to Cheshire 
labels which, could be done in about two day- work... She 
stated that the Institute does not have equipment to apply the 
labels but that the re. are mailing companies in the ®C area ’
which have-Cheshire .labeling-machines to 
envelopes or circulars. .

■ Mrs, BONAS advised that there 
county but that the list is broken dow

. zip code

3 - Bureau (REGISTERED MAIL)
3 - Chicago (Enc. 1)(REGISTERED MAIL) 

(1 - PACiaiGEUREGLSTERED MAIL) 
(2/- Memphis (44-1987)^REGISTERED MAIL)
1 - Springfield (Info.)(REGISTERED MAIL)
1 - St. Louis (REGISTERED MAIL)
1 - Indianapolis (Info.)(REGISTERED MAIL)
1 - Baltimore

—JlStjfek---(-12)---------------- -------------

Approved: ___________________________ -J Sent
Special Agent in Charge' ' .

&pply the labels to

no breakdown by 
ographically by

■M 9 4 1968 
emphis

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ba 44-669

No additional requests will tie made of Mrs. BONAS 
pending specific instructions from either the Bureau or 
Chicago in connection with the enclosed list of dry cleaners.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7/22/68

AMI. AIR MIX.

.-' ' T0I/ /. DIRECTOR, FBI (44*38861}. / • ' - ' . ' . . ' ’

■ WKs SAC, BITTLE ROCK (157*1215) (P)

■ . " Re Atlanta’teletype, ^/^8r ^c^e&’aij^^ 
7/3/68? and, Little Rock-’aij^l,^

Res RAYMOND C

>;.• /-^7-..; MJ^IMgLdg^^ ^A77/■ - .'
7 On Jialy 21, I», »>.^KC<a^#r. JR.,

■ . Msi«tant.®!iiat Offleecii Rational JBft^-wf-€s^^ Map/' 7
- - - - Bluff, Arkansas, telephonically . emi^< SA-®OB^ A*\ 

BAEJffl, .&• h^.->^b'hlMf£#-:«<^i#i#a
. telephone-ca’M from fc^, ^ j9$baB^l<£^ Iberia,"/

■ /tolsiaaa, _m#,. burnett told Mr. allison sMe.;MSexstoa/-
/ the Wl .'desist.,th’-d^l&^ and she 'could be 'reached/ /
. ./■itUat lfcdjaeiat..JSh^ 3l36r4i&7i^ ■ / - -

' .3aM2M.-' fe/ ALLISON -#M Mrs. >W» that as he was . 
jersaal^ acquainted with M.W®^ A. s^tt, «* and

. -the fact tlmt Mra. BURNETT was also acquainted with SA ; '
W^M-, h® would attempt to ®e#^ M/MrrON andr have SA
BARRONtel ©phone Mrs. BURNETT. ; /

- 1 ' . Mhli/Jl/ Wi'M m^SB.A* BARRON, JR.,, "7 ; - /. ^ '
ft^ $in$r.Slg^-:'&&»p£M<.‘&a*i4^t i$4a^
contacted. WS* 'J.’ IffiWT at t«lfph®i«:l!i#»r; 387«©214, Mew. ■ ■ . ,

/ Iberia, Louisiana*- Mrs. ’MaKOSS^afcat^ she had heard . .■':-.-
through h#' «sini. JIM W#fBS» that the RBI wanted to talk /

with' her and that was why/she .was'.’trying to contact Agent . . - -
BARRON. She .Garnished'th® following ■ informations . 7-' - y,.:

J searched.:-...,..,“indexed

moa

. >1 - Bureau • . '
O - Memphis (44*1887) C^ 7

" ■ 1.- Jackson- (157-9586) ' . - ;'. . ■'
1 - New Orleans (Info
2 - Little Rock

..INDEXED,

GAB/ds 
(10)

Info.) iA M ^12 3 196$ /
AT - -ZBI —MEMPHIS V
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